

## City of Fayetteville, Arkansas

113 West Mountain Street Fayetteville, AR 72701 (479) 575-8323

## Legislation Text

File #: 2024-110

WT TRANSFER HOLDING COMPANY LLC (PURCHASE AGREEMENT):

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF TWO NEW HOLLAND BALERS FROM WT TRANSFER HOLDING COMPANY LLC IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$93,250.19, PURSUANT TO A SOURCEWELL COOPERATIVE PURCHASING CONTRACT

WHEREAS, due to a fire at the end of last year at a wastewater treatment barn, two baling units that were destroyed need to be replaced.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby authorizes the purchase of two new Holland Roll Belt 450 Commercial Netwrap Balers from WT Transfer Holding Company LLC in the total amount of \$93,250.19, pursuant to a Sourcewell cooperative purchasing contract.



# **CITY COUNCIL MEMO**

2024-110

### **MEETING OF JUNE 4, 2024**

**TO:** Mayor Jordan and City Council

**THRU:** Terry Gulley, Asst Public Works Director - Ops

**FROM:** Ross Jackson, Jr., Fleet Operations Superintendent

**SUBJECT:** WT TRANSFER HOLDING COMPANY LLC (PURCHASE AGREEMENT):

#### RECOMMENDATION:

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE OF TWO NEW HOLLAND ROLL BELT 450 COMMERCIAL NETWRAP BALERS FROM WT TRANSFER HOLDING COMPANY LLC FOR \$93,250.19 PURSUANT TO SOURCEWELL CONTRACT #082923CNH AND TO APPROVE A BUDGET ADJUSTMENT.

#### **BACKGROUND:**

Both units 5084 (WWTP\_F011) and 5089 (WWTP\_F030) were not up for replacement this fiscal year, but due to a fire at the end of last year at a Wastewater treatment barn, these units were destroyed necessitating their early replacement.

### **DISCUSSION:**

Neither of these units were repairable due to damage from the fire. Fleet recommends immediate replacement. The insurance deductible for the lost equipment would have been more than the purchase of new equipment.

#### **BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:**

The budget adjustment will be pulling money from both Wastewater and Fleet Funds to move forward with the purchase of replacement equipment. Fleet will contribute the replacement amount collected to date; Wastewater will fund the remaining balance.

These purchases were unanimously approved at the May 14, Equipment Committee.

ATTACHMENTS: SRF (#3), BA (#4), AWARD - City of Fayetteville (#5)